
VIOLATION LETTER
  REGD POST/E-mail

भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

खान मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF MINES

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो INDIAN BUREAU 
OF MINES

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक के  कार्यालय
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL 
CONTROLLER OF MINES

Phone: 0674 - 2352463
Tele Fax: 0674 - 2352490

E-mail: 
r o . b h u b a n e s h w a r @ i b m . g o v .

i n

Plo t  No. 149 ,  Pokha r ipu t
BHUBAN ESW AR- 751020

                                                                                                      Date:        . 12.2023   
                                                  
To

Shri Probodh Mohanty.
POA of all Legal Heirs of Late S N Mohanty ,
Nuagaon Iron & Manganese Mine,
Weighbridge Road, Po- Barbil, Po Box No-21,
Dist- Keonjhar,Odisha-758035 
Email – snmbbl@gmail.com

Sub:   Violation  of  provisions  of  MCDR,  2017  in  respect  of  your  Nuagaon  Iron  & 
Manganese Mine ( Mine Code 40ORI13050) over an area of 29.257 ha in Sundargarh 
district of Odisha State.  

Sir,
The  following  provisions  of  Mineral  Conservation  and  Development  Rule,  2017 

(MCDR, 2017) were found violated in respect of the above said mine during inspection on 
20. 12.2023  by the undersigned, in presence of Shri T C Sei , Agent of the Mine.

Rule 
No.

Proposed as per Mining Plan/ Rule 
Position

Violation

11(1) Review  of  Mining  Plan  was  approved  vide  letter  No 
MS/OTFM/29-ORI/BHU/2018-19 dated 14.11.2018.
During inspection it was observed that Production of   Iron ore during the year 
2022-23 was only 2.8 %  of the proposed production whereas the production of 
Manganese  was  also  only  1.8  % of  the  approved  quantity  there  by  lagging 
behind.

11(4) The  holder  of  a  mining  lease  shall 
submit  the  mining  plan  to  the 
competent authority for review at least 
one hundred and eighty days before the 
expiry of five years period for which it 
was approved on the last occasion, for 
mining operations for a period of five 
subsequent years.

You  have  submitted  the  Review  of 
Mining Plan on 06/12/2023 and there 
by violated Rule 11(4) by 64 days.

45(5)
(b)

Discrepancy observed after scrutiny of Annual   Returns for the for the year 
2023-24 are as follow:

(i) Production proposal for the year 2023-24 has not been entered. Thus 
the entire production is showing negative production.

02. In this connection,  it  is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an 
offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.  Further the violation of Rule 11(1) of  
MCDR,  2017  may  also  attract  the  provisions  of  Rule  11(2)  of  MCDR,  2017regarding  
suspension of mining operation till the compliance of violations.
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03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to 
this office within 45 (forty five) days from issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(Sanjay Kumar Mahapatra)
Assistant Controller of Mines

Copy forwarded for kind information to:

(1)  The  Director  of  Mines,  Directorate  of  Mines, Government  of  Odisha,  Heads  of 
Department Building, Bhubaneswar-751 001.

(2) The Controller of Mines (EZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, CP-13, Sector V Salt Lake City,  
Kolkata- 700 091.

(3) Shri T C Sei , Agent, Mines , Nuagaon Iron & Manganese Mine ( Mine Code 
40ORI13050) over an area of 29.257 ha , Weighbridge Road, Po- Barbil, Po Box No-21,Dist- 
Keonjhar,Odisha-758035 

(Sanjay Kumar Mahapatra)
Assistant Controller of Mines
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